

CIS No. NDPS 161/2021  
In the Court of the Judge (Special Court) under NDPS Act, Siliguri  
CR (NDPS) Case No. 161 of 2021

Order no. 08, Dated 04/02/2022

Both the accused persons namely Sanil Gowala and Jimmy Gowala are produced from the J.C.

Two separate bail petitions are filed for them.

Bail petitions are taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

Ld. Advocates appearing on behalf of the accused persons emphatically submit that the accused persons are in custody since 09.10.2021 and they are innocent. They also submit that if the accused persons are released on bail they will co-operate the investigating agency as per law.

Ld. PP-in-charge raises strong objection to the bail petitions and submit that commercial quantity of contraband cough syrup has been recovered from the physical possession of these accused persons and in this case statutory period is 180 days.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

It appears that in this case commercial quantity of contraband cough syrup has been recovered from the possession of the accused persons. Considering the facts, circumstances and materials, I am not inclined to release the accused on bail. Accordingly, their petitions for bail are rejected at this stage.

Accused persons be remanded to J.C. till 18.02.2022.

To 18.02.2022 for production and I.O.'s report.

Call for C.D.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court-in-charge  
NDPS Act, Siliguri

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court-in-charge  
NDPS Act, Siliguri